

# City of Colusa California

## **STAFF REPORT**

- DATE: April 18th, 2023
- TO: Mayor and Members of the City Council
- **FROM:** Ishrat Aziz-Khan, through Jesse Cain, City Manager

### AGENDA ITEM:

Consideration of Resolution approving a Swimming Pool Use Agreement Between the City of Colusa and Colusa Swim Team.

#### **Recommendation:**

To approve the Swimming Pool Use Agreement for submission to the Colusa Swim Team.

#### **BACKGROUND ANALYSIS:**

The City of Colusa previously entered into an agreement with the Colusa Swim Team to allow the Boosters to use the Colusa Municipal Swimming Pool for training, practice, and meets for its swimming team. The Swim Team wishes to enter into a new agreement with the City for the continued use of the Municipal Swimming Pool for the swimming team.

The proposed agreement would commence on May 1st, 2023 for five years and continue until April 30<sup>th</sup>, 2023. The agreement requires Swim Team to be responsible for any damage to the pool facilities or equipment; agree to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the City for any claims arising from the Teams' use of the pool; and that the Swim Team maintain a policy of general liability insurance of no less than two million dollars per occurrence.

#### BUDGET IMPACT:

None

#### STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

The council is to approve Resolution 23- the Swimming Pool Agreement for submission to the Colusa Swim Team for ratification.

#### ATTACHMENT: